On July 1, 2020 Metso Outotec redeemed Outotec’s EUR 150 million hybrid bond. To refinance the hybrid bond, the

Company has drawn up the EUR 150 million term loan. Impact of refinancing is recorded in the pro forma statement of

income as finance expense. The pro forma adjustment reflects the interest calculated using the effective interest rate

method for the EUR 150 million term loan assumed to be drawn for pro forma purposes as at January 1, 2019 including

estimated impact of transaction costs and fees.

The pro forma adjustment for income taxes has been calculated based on the tax deductibility of the pro forma

adjustments in the jurisdiction and accordingly, tax rates used for pro forma purposes differ depending on the nature of

the underlying pro forma adjustment. Tax rate used for the fair value adjustments has been the Finnish statutory tax rate

of 20 percent or the blended tax rate of 22.9 percent as applicable.

Metso Outotec’s Financial Statements Review January 1 – December 31, 2020 22

Pro forma Income Statement 1–12/2020, Continuing Operations

Metso

Outotec,
IFRS

Outotec
historical

reclassified

Metso
Outotec

combined
Pro forma

adjustments

Metso
Outotec pro

forma

EUR million 1-12/2020 1-6/2020 1-12/2020 1-12/2020 1-12/2020

Sales 3,319 579 3,897 1 3,899

Cost of sales -2,429 -433 -2,863 35 -2,828

Gross profit 889 146 1,035 36 1,071

Selling and marketing expenses -283 -52 -336 -7 -343

Administrative expenses -303 -30 -334 48 -286

Research and development expenses -53 -26 -79 -4 -83

Other operating income and expenses, net -10 -24 -34 - -34

Share of results of associated companies 0 0 1 - 1

Operating profit 239 14 253 73 326

Finance income 5 2 8 - 8

Finance income, Metso Group - - - - -

Foreign exchange gains/losses 0 -3 -3 - -3

Finance expenses -44 -5 -49 0 -49

Profit before taxes 201 8 209 73 282

Income taxes -52 2 -50 -14 -64

Profit for the period, continuing operations 149 10 159 59 218

ADJUSTED EBITDA, EBITA AND OPERATING PROFIT

Metso

Outotec,
IFRS

Outotec
historical

reclassified

Metso
Outotec

combined
Pro forma

adjustments

Metso
Outotec pro

forma

EUR million 1-12/2020 1-6/2020 1-12/2020 1-12/2020 1-12/2020

Adjusted EBITDA 468 62 530 1 532

% of sales 14.1 10.7 13.6   13.6

Depreciation of tangible and right-of-use assets -71 -11 -82 0 -84

Adjusted EBITA 397 51 448 1 449

% of sales 11.9 8.9 11.5   11.5

Amortization of intangible assets -85 -12 -98 25 -72

Adjustment items -72 -26 -97 47 -51

Operating profit 239 14 253 73 326

% of sales 7.2 2.4 6.5   8.3

Amortization on intangible assets -85 -12 -98 25 -72

Depreciation on tangible assets -41 -4 -45 0 -45

Depreciation on right-of-use assets -30 -7 -38 - -38

Amortization and depreciation total -157 -23 -180 25 -156

Capacity adjustment costs -38 -2 -41 - -41

Acquisition costs 5 0 5 - 6

Gain / loss on disposal - - - - -

Metso Outotec integration costs -14 -2 -16 - -16

Metso Outotec transaction costs -25 -21 -46 47 0

Adjustment items total -72 -26 -97 47 -51

Metso Outotec’s Financial Statements Review January 1 – December 31, 2020 23

Pro forma Adjustments 1–12/2020

Fair valuation

of Outotec's
net assets

Demerger
impact and
accounting

alignment Refinancing
Pro forma

adjustments
EUR million 1-12/2020 1-12/2020 1-12/2020 1-12/2020

Sales - 1 - 1

Cost of sales 35 - - 35

Gross profit 35 1 0 36

Selling and marketing expenses -7 - - -7

Administrative expenses 1 47 - 48

Research and development expenses -4 - - -4

Other operating income and expenses, net - - - -

Share of results of associated companies - - - -

Operating profit 25 48 0 73

Finance income - - - -

Finance income, Metso Group - - - 0

Foreign exchange gains/losses - - - -

Finance expenses - - 0 0

Profit before taxes 25 48 0 73

Income taxes -6 -8 0 -14

Profit for the period, continuing operations 19 40 0 59

Metso Outotec’s Financial Statements Review January 1 – December 31, 2020 24

Pro forma Income Statement 1–12/2019, Continuing Operations

Metso
Minerals

carve-out
historical 1)

Outotec
historical

reclassified

Metso
Outotec

combined
Pro forma

adjustments

Metso
Outotec pro

forma

EUR million 1-12/2019 1-12/2019 1-12/2019 1-12/2019 1-12/2019

Sales 2,819 1,210 4,030 -54 3,976

Cost of sales -1,998 -850 -2,848 -47 -2,895

Gross profit 821 360 1,181 -101 1,080

Selling and marketing expenses -249 -117 -366 -14 -381

Administrative expenses -204 -77 -280 -45 -326

Research and development expenses -28 -55 -84 -7 -91

Other operating income and expenses, net -25 -4 -29 - -29

Share of results of associated companies 1 1 2 - 2

Operating profit 316 107 423 -168 255

Finance income 4 6 10 - 10

Finance income, Metso Group 3 0 3 -3 0

Foreign exchange gains/losses 1 -3 -2 - -2

Finance expenses -41 -17 -59 -1 -60

Profit before taxes 282 93 376 -173 203

Income taxes -66 -21 -86 35 -52

Profit for the period, continuing operations 217 73 289 -138 151

ADJUSTED EBITDA, EBITA AND OPERATING PROFIT

Metso
Minerals

carve-out
historical 1)

Outotec
historical

reclassified

Metso
Outotec

combined
Pro forma

adjustments

Metso
Outotec pro

forma

EUR million 1-12/2019 1-12/2019 1-12/2019 1-12/2019 1-12/2019

Adjusted EBITDA 421 165 586 -54 532

% of sales 14.9 13.7 14.5   13.4

Depreciation of tangible and right-of-use assets -53 -24 -77 -1 -77

Adjusted EBITA 368 142 509 -55 455

% of sales 13.0 11.7 12.6   11.4

Amortization of intangible assets -16 -24 -40 -67 -107

Adjustment items -36 -10 -46 -47 -93

Operating profit 316 107 423 -168 255

% of sales 11.2 8.9 10.5   6.4

Amortization on intangible assets -16 -24 -40 -67 -107

Depreciation on tangible assets -31 -9 -40 -1 -41

Depreciation on right-of-use assets -22 -15 -37 - -37

Amortization and depreciation total -69 -48 -117 -67 -184

Capacity adjustment costs -15 1 -14 - -14

Acquisition costs -4 1 -3 - -3

Gain / loss on disposal -2 - -2 - -2

Metso Outotec integration costs -3 -1 -4 - -4

Metso Outotec transaction costs -12 -11 -23 -47 -70

Adjustment items total -36 -10 -46 -47 -93

1) Restated

Metso Outotec’s Financial Statements Review January 1 – December 31, 2020 25

Pro forma adjustments 1–12/2019

Fair valuation

of Outotec's
net assets

Demerger
impact and
accounting

alignment Refinancing
Pro forma

adjustments
EUR million 1-12/2019 1-12/2019 1-12/2019 1-12/2019